1604

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 71/17/1/0; Dn. D.O. 28/44/0/393, 429, 430, 431, 434,

28/44/0/102/1)

Amending a Declaration Pursuant to Section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, Declaring Land Acquired for Service Lane in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 55 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the Proclamation dated the 10th day of January 1984 and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of 19th day of January 1984, No. 3, at page 98, by omitting the following:

"and shall vest in the Crown"

and substituting the following:

"and shall vest in the Wellington City Council".

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 54/778/16; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0/9/91)

16/1

16/1

Declaring Road in Block XVI, Rotorua Survey District, Rotorua District, to be Under the Control and Management of the Rotorua District Council

PURSUANT to section 124 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date hereof, be under the control and management of The Rotorua District Council.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XVI, Rotorua Survey District, described as follows:

Α.	R.	P.	Being
1	3	10	Road being formerly Rotohokahoka F, Lot 1 (D.P. 7245); coloured blue on plan.
0	0	23	Road being formerly cemetery; coloured yellow on plan.

Parts Proclamation No. 5132 (New Zealand Gazette, 1921, page 1119).

As shown coloured as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 21270, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY,

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 35/808; Hn. D.O. 47/64/0)

Land Declared to be Road, Road Stopped, and Land Taken in Block III, Newcastle Survey District, Raglan County

PURSUANT to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development:

(a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Raglan County Council. (b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped and shall be dealt with as Crown land under the Land Act 1948.

(c) Declares the land described in the Third Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119(1) and vested in The Raglan County Council.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1629 square metres, situated in Block III, Newcastle Survey District, being part Landing Reserve Crown Land; as shown marked "B" on S.O. Plan 52533, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 2260 square metres, situated in Block III, Newcastle Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Land Reserve Crown Land; as shown marked "D" on S.O. Plan 52533, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

THIRD SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 757 square metres, situated in Block III, Newcastle Survey District, being part Landing Reserve Crown Land; as shown marked "A" on S.O. Plan 52533, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY,

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 34/876; Hn. D.O. 18/7/126)

16/1

Land Held for the Use, Convenience or Enjoyment of a Road Set Apart for Road in Block XIX, Nuhaka North Survey District, Wairoa County

PURSUANT to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 194 square metres (7.7 perches), situated in Block XIX, Nuhaka North Survey District, being part Section 5; as shown coloured sepia, edged sepia on S.O. Plans 5558 and 5559, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1984.

J. R. BATTERSBY, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/2/5/0; Na. D.O. AD 6/2/28/344)

14/1

Declaring Stopped Road to be Disposed of in Block V, Wai-iti Survey District, Waimea County

PURSUANT to section 117 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the stopped road described in the Schedule hereto shall vest in Anthony John Barker of Stanleybrook, farmer and Thomas Joseph Barker of Stanleybrook, farmer, as tenants in common in equal shares subject to memoranda of mortgage Nos 177542.1 and 211833.2.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1097 square metres, situated in Block V, Wai-iti Survey District, being Section 188, Square 6; as shown marked "D" on S.O. Plan 13128, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Nelson.